Pessimistic Scenario 10,0% 10,0%

The Figures 4 and 5 reflect the probability distribution of occurrence of percentage change
from base case for FNPV/C (figure 4) and FNPV/K (figure 5) as function of investment costs,
land sold quantity and sale/lease price.

Figure 1.8-4 Probability distribution of FNPV/C

Municipal Infrastructure Support Programme
An EU  funded project

●●●  Building together for the future

54
December 2011   FS IZ Vladicin Han
A Project implemented by  Final version

Figure 1.8-5 Probability Distribution of FNPV/K

1.8.4.3  Critical Values Economic Analysis

The applied methodology was to modify variables in the “with-project” scenario while leaving
them in “without-project” scenario unchanged.
The following variables were assessed:

1) Investment Cost
2) Direct Jobs Created
3) Overall Economic Benefits

The Tables 1.8-16 to 18 documents the variation ratios of the project Key financial Indicators
for a ±1%, ±5% and ±10% variation of the selected variables.

Table 1.8-16 Sensitivity of Key Project Economic Indicators
  – Variation in InvestmentCosts

Variation in Investment Costs  NPV ERR BCR

1 Realistic Scenario 51.400.699 19,9% 4,56

2 Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 51.504.138 20,0% 4,60

3 Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 51.917.896 20,5% 4,73

4 Sensitivity case 4 (-10%) 52.435.093 21,1% 4,91

5 Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 51.297.259 19,8% 4,53

6 Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 50.883.502 19,3% 4,40

7 Sensitivity case 7 (+10%) 50.366.304 18,8% 4,26

Municipal Infrastructure Support Programme
An EU  funded project

●●●  Building together for the future

55
December 2011   FS IZ Vladicin Han
A Project implemented by  Final version

Table 1.8-17 Sensitivity of Key Project Economic Indicators – Variation in Jobs
Created

Variation in Jobs created NPV ERR BCR

1 Realistic Scenario 51.400.699 19,9% 4,56

2 Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 50.600.192 19,7% 4,51

3 Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 47.426.894 19,1% 4,29

4 Sensitivity case 4 (-10%) 43.524.912 18,3% 4,02

5 Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 52.204.078 20,0% 4,62

6 Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 55.446.327 20,6% 4,84

7 Sensitivity case 7 (+10%) 59.563.778 21,4% 5,13

Table 1.8-18 Sensitivity of Key Project Economic Indicators – Variation in Economic
Benefits

Variation in Economic Benefits NPV ERR BCR

1 Realistic Scenario 51.400.699 19,9% 4,56

2 Sensitivity case 2 (-1%) 50.742.402 19,8% 4,52

3 Sensitivity case 3 (-5%) 48.109.214 19,2% 4,33

4 Sensitivity case 4 (-10%) 44.817.729 18,6% 4,11

5 Sensitivity case 5 (+1%) 52.058.996 20,0% 4,61

6 Sensitivity case 6 (+5%) 54.692.183 20,5% 4,79

7 Sensitivity case 7 (+10%) 57.983.668 21,1% 5,02

The Table 1.8-19 documents the variation ratios of the project Key financial Indicators for a
±1% variation of the selected variable.

Table 1.8-19 Sensitivity of Economic Indicators

Variable Tested ERR variation ENPV variation

Investment costs  (increase of 1%) -0,55% -0,20%
Investment costs (decrease of 1%) 0,56% 0,20%
Jobs Created (increase of 1%) 0,76% 1,56%
Jobs Created (decrease of 1%) -0,76% -1,56%
Economic benefits (increase of 1%) 0,63% 1,28%
Economic benefits(decrease of 1%) -0,63% -1,28%

Municipal Infrastructure Support Programme
An EU  funded project

●●●  Building together for the future

56
December 2011   FS IZ Vladicin Han
A Project implemented by  Final version

Figure 1.8-6 Sensitivity of Key Variables on ENPV

The Table 1.8-20 documents the switching values expressed as percentage variation of the
tested variable for which the ENPV turns to 0.

Table 1.8-20 Switching Values for Economic NPV

Critical Variable Switching value

Project investment cost Maximum increase before ENPV equals 0 (%) 496,9%